
Compendium of practice  
for Commercial  
Dishwashing
1. Edition

Br
itt

a 
vo

n 
Es

m
ar

ch
-R

um
m

le
r (

H
rs

g.
)

C
om

pe
nd

iu
m

 o
f p

ra
ct

ic
e 

fo
r  

C
om

m
er

ci
al

 D
is

hw
as

hi
ng

 –
 A

K
 G

G
S

This compendium of practice, which has been drawn up by experts, should remind 
the reader that commercial machine washing cannot be successfully conducted on 
a superficial level or without the corresponding input of all persons involved in the 
cleaning process.  

Only the understanding of technical processes, the resulting interrelations and the 
cooperation of all participants, particularly the dishwasher operator and staff, as 
well as having regular maintenance of the dishwasher, the dosing equipment and 
the water treatment system by the manufacturer, can produce the cleaning results 
expected by the user.  

Consistent cooperation between the dishwasher, detergent and dosing equipment 
manufacturers, as well as the manufacturers of wash items, guarantees constant 
and optimal adaptation to practical requirements for the benefit of customers and 
the environment.



Shaker  Verlag
Düren  2022

Britta von Esmarch-Rummler (Hrsg.)

Compendium of practice
for Commercial Dishwashing



Bibliographic information published by the Deutsche Nationalbibliothek
The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche
Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data are available in the Internet at
http://dnb.d-nb.de.

Editor: Dr. Britta von Esmarch-Rummler

Authors: Andrea Dobbelfeld, Brita GmbH
Dr. Britta von Esmarch-Rummler, Miele & Cie. KG
Andre Funke, Ecolab Deutschland GmbH
Markus Gessler, Winterhalter Gastronom GmbH
Erich Hatzelmann, Diversey Deutschland GmbH & Co. oHG
Sabine Henn, WMF Professional
Mareike Lohmann, Chemische Fabrik Dr. Weigert GmbH & Co. KG
Daniel Merz, Arc International Food Service
Rüdiger Nübling, Hobart GmbH
Philipp Pickelmann, Verband Keramische Industrie e. V
Michael Saier, SAIER Dosiertechnik GmbH
Dagmar Wienböker, Winterhalter Gastronom GmbH
Marion Zwingenberger, Ecolab Deutschland GmbH

Design / Layout: Regina Kußmaul, Kußmaul ABS

This compendium of practice is a joint work of the authors, who have transferred their
respective copyrights to the publisher. The Practice Manual has been prepared with the
greatest possible care, nevertheless no guarantee is given for the correctness of its contents.
Its use, especially of the practical parts, is the sole responsibility of the user. Any liability of
the author and the publisher is, as far as legally permissible, excluded.

Copyright  Shaker  Verlag  2022
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission
of the publishers.

Printed in Germany.

ISBN 978-3-8440-8620-1

Shaker  Verlag  GmbH  •  Am Langen Graben 15a  •  52353  Düren
Phone:  0049/2421/99011-0   •   Telefax:  0049/2421/99011-9
Internet: www.shaker.de   •   e-mail: info@shaker.de



 

 

Content 

1 Definitions 1 

2 Planning and organisation 45 
2.1  

2.2  

2.3  

 

 

 

2.4 

 

 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9  

Necessity for planning 

Organisation and room planning 

Determining the performance and size of the  

dishwashing system 

2.3.1 Facts that determine the machine size and type 

2.3.2 Checklists for determining performance 

Water and energy supply 

2.4.1 Water 

2.4.2 Energy 

Ventilation 

Process chemicals (treatment agents / detergents) 

Waste water 

Optimisation potential for operation costs 

Planning examples 

2.9.1 Restaurant and banquet 

2.9.2 Canteens, refectories, nursing homes  

2.9.3 Hospitals 

46 

47 

51 

 

52 

54 

58 

58 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

63 

64 

65 

3 Commercial dishwashers 67 

3.1  

3.2  

3.3  

 

 

 

 

 

3.4 

 

 

3.5 

 

 

 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

Basic aspects 

Process of commercial dishwashing 

Influence on the cleaning result 

3.3.1 Mechanics 

3.3.2 Temperature 

3.3.3 Contact time 

3.3.4 Process chemicals 

3.3.5 Water 

Types of commercial dishwashers 

3.4.1 Programmable machines 

3.4.2 Dishwashers with a transport system 

Supply of water, energy and process chemicals 

3.5.1 Water 

3.5.2 Energy 

3.5.3 Process chemicals 

Hygiene requirements 

Operation 

Maintenance 

68 

69 

70 

70 

70 

71 

71 

71 

72 

72 

73 

75 

75 

75 

75 

76 

77 

78 



 

 

3.9  Material compatibility 

3.9.1 Metallic materials 

3.9.2 Coatings 

3.9.3 Plastics 

3.9.4 Permanently elastic materials (elastomers) 

3.9.5 Table: materials that are resistant or non-resistant to  

          commercial dishwashers 

79 

79 

87 

88 

91 

92 

4 Dosing technology 95 

4.1 

 

4.2  

 

4.3  

 

 

 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

4.5 

4.6 

Requirements for dosing technology in automatic commercial 

dishwashing 

Determining the required concentration of process chemicals 

(treatment agent) 

Dosing methods 

4.3.1 Manual dosing 

4.3.2 Automatic dosing 

4.3.3 Continuous dosing 

4.3.4 Water-proportionate dosing 

4.3.5 Signal-dependent quantity dosing 

Function of dosing units 

4.4.1 Dosing units for powder and solid detergents 

4.4.2 Dosing units for liquid detergents 

4.4.3 Dosing units for rinse aid 

Central dosing station or central dosing system 

Tasks of the operator 

96 

 

97 

 

98 

98 

98 

99 

99 

99 

100 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

5 Water quality 105 

5.1 

 

5.2 

5.3  

 

 

 

 

 

 

The significance of the water and the water quality for  

commercial washing 

The water and its ingredients 

Water treatment processes 

5.3.1 Water filtration 

5.3.2 Water softening 

5.3.3 Partial water desalination 

5.3.4 Full water desalination 

5.3.5 Inductive and / or magnetic water treatment 

5.3.6 Water treatment with conditioning agents 

106 

 

107 

112 

112 

113 

114 

115 

117 

117 

6 Process chemicals 118 

6.1 

6.2 

6.3 

6.4 

Definition of process chemicals 

Influencing factors on the dishwashing result 

Detergent 

Rinse aid 

119 

120 

121 

123 



 

6.5 

6.6 

6.7  

Additional process chemicals 

Influence of process chemicals on health 

Influence of process chemicals on the environment 

124 

125 

126 

7 Porcelain wash items 127 
7.1 

7.2 

7.3 

7.4 

Manufacture and properties of porcelain 

Porcelain wash items 

Tips for the optimal use of porcelain wash items 

Porcelain wash items for inductive heating 

128 

129 

130 

132 

8 Metal wash items 133 

8.1 

8.2 

 

 

 

 

 

8.3 

8.4 

8.5 

8.6 

8.7 

8.8 

Specifications for metal wash items 

Different materials 

8.2.1 Non-cuttling cutlery 

8.2.2 Cuttling cutlery 

8.2.3 Stainless steel kitchen utensils and tableware 

8.2.4 Mixed material wash items 

8.2.5 Aluminium and non-ferrous metal wash items  

Influence of finish quality on the serviceability 

Stainless steel and corrosion 

Avoid residues on different types of wash items 

Discolourations – appearance and remedy 

Points of note when cleaning cutlery 

Points of note for purchasing stainless steel cookware and ta-

bleware, as well as cutlery 

134 

135 

135 

137 

137 

138 

138 

139 

140 

142 

143 

144 

145 

 

9 Glass wash items 146 

9.1 

9.2 

9.3 

9.4 

Glass: its use and properties 

Glass washing 

Recommendations for washing glassware 

Possible visible glass changes through glass washing 

147 

150 

151 

152 

10 Plastic wash items 156 

10.1 

 

10.2 

10.3 

10.4 

10.5 

Types of plastic used in commercial machine washing and their 

properties 

Recommendations for the purchase of plastic wash items 

Plastics and their resistance in the cleaning process 

Tips for the optimal usage conditions of plastic wash items 

Note on the thorough cleaning of plastics 

157 

 

158 

160 

162 

164 

 

 

 

  



 

 

11 Hygiene 165 

11.1 

 

11.2 

 

11.3 

11.4 

11.5 

11.6 

11.7 

11.8 

11.9 

11.10 

11.11 

11.12 

Hygiene requirements for mechanical commercial dishwashing / 

DIN standards 

Important parameters that influence hygienic washing results in 

automatic dishwashing 

Requirements for the scullery 

Requirements for the washing parameters 

Requirements for the wash item 

Requirements for the cleaning products 

Tasks of the operator 

Necessary checks before and during operation of the dishwasher 

Necessary tasks following the end of operating time 

Need for a thorough cleaning of the dishwasher and wash items 

Regular maintenance and functional checks of the machine 

Checking the hygiene status of wash items and the cleaning  

process 

166 

 

168 

 

171 

175 

180 

181 

182 

183 

184 

185 

186 

187 

12 Environment and sustainability 189 

12.1 

 

12.2 

 

12.3 

12.4 

12.5 

12.6 

12.7 

12.8 

12.9  

12.10 

12.11 

Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial 

automatic dishwashing 

Measures of the operator to reduce the environmental impact of 

commercial automatic dishwashing 

Ingredients of detergents and their environmental relevance 

Regulations for the transport of detergents 

Regulations for the storage of detergents 

Regulations for the handling of detergents 

Disposal of empty detergent containers 

Health impairment of operation a dishwasher 

Waste water pollution caused by dishwasher operation 

Measures to reduce the waste water pollution of the dishwasher 

Function and design of a fat separator 

190 

 

192 

 

193 

197 

198 

199 

200 

201 

202 

205 

207 

 

 

 

 


