

Compendium of practice for Commercial Dishwashing

1. Edition



Britta von Esmarch-Rummler (Hrsg.)

Compendium of practice for Commercial Dishwashing

Shaker Verlag Düren 2022

Bibliographic information published by the Deutsche Nationalbibliothek

The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data are available in the Internet at http://dnb.d-nb.de.

Editor: Dr. Britta von Esmarch-Rummler

Authors: Andrea Dobbelfeld, Brita GmbH

Dr. Britta von Esmarch-Rummler, Miele & Cie. KG

Andre Funke, Ecolab Deutschland GmbH

Markus Gessler, Winterhalter Gastronom GmbH

Erich Hatzelmann, Diversey Deutschland GmbH & Co. oHG

Sabine Henn, WMF Professional

Mareike Lohmann, Chemische Fabrik Dr. Weigert GmbH & Co. KG

Daniel Merz, Arc International Food Service

Rüdiger Nübling, Hobart GmbH

Philipp Pickelmann, Verband Keramische Industrie e. V

Michael Saier, SAIER Dosiertechnik GmbH

Dagmar Wienböker, Winterhalter Gastronom GmbH Marion Zwingenberger, Ecolab Deutschland GmbH

Design/Layout: Regina Kußmaul, Kußmaul ABS

This compendium of practice is a joint work of the authors, who have transferred their respective copyrights to the publisher. The Practice Manual has been prepared with the greatest possible care, nevertheless no guarantee is given for the correctness of its contents. Its use, especially of the practical parts, is the sole responsibility of the user. Any liability of the author and the publisher is, as far as legally permissible, excluded.

Copyright Shaker Verlag 2022

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publishers.

Printed in Germany.

ISBN 978-3-8440-8620-1

Shaker Verlag GmbH • Am Langen Graben 15a • 52353 Düren Phone: 0049/2421/99011-0 • Telefax: 0049/2421/99011-9

Internet: www.shaker.de • e-mail: info@shaker.de

Content

1	Definitions	1
2	Planning and organisation	45
2.1	Necessity for planning	46
2.2		47
2.3	Determining the performance and size of the dishwashing system	51
	2.3.1 Facts that determine the machine size and type	52
	2.3.2 Checklists for determining performance	54
2.4	Water and energy supply	58
	2.4.1 Water	58
	2.4.2 Energy	58
2.5	Ventilation	59
2.6	Process chemicals (treatment agents / detergents)	60
2.7	Waste water	61
2.8	Optimisation potential for operation costs	62
2.9	Planning examples	63
	2.9.1 Restaurant and banquet	63
	2.9.2 Canteens, refectories, nursing homes	64
	2.9.3 Hospitals	65
3	Commercial dishwashers	67
3.1	Basic aspects	68
3.2	Process of commercial dishwashing	69
3.3	Influence on the cleaning result	70
	3.3.1 Mechanics	70
	3.3.2 Temperature	70
	3.3.3 Contact time	71
	3.3.4 Process chemicals	71
	3.3.5 Water	71
3.4	Types of commercial dishwashers	72
	3.4.1 Programmable machines	72
	3.4.2 Dishwashers with a transport system	73
3.5	Supply of water, energy and process chemicals	75
	3.5.1 Water	75
	3.5.2 Energy	75
	3.5.3 Process chemicals	75
	Hygiene requirements	76
3.7	Operation	77
3.8	Maintenance	78

3.9	Material compatibility	79
	3.9.1 Metallic materials	79
	3.9.2 Coatings	87
	3.9.3 Plastics	88
	3.9.4 Permanently elastic materials (elastomers)	91
	3.9.5 Table: materials that are resistant or non-resistant to commercial dishwashers	92
4	Dosing technology	95
4.1	Requirements for dosing technology in automatic commercial dishwashing	96
4.2	Determining the required concentration of process chemicals (treatment agent)	97
4.3	Dosing methods	98
	4.3.1 Manual dosing	98
	4.3.2 Automatic dosing	98
	4.3.3 Continuous dosing	99
	4.3.4 Water-proportionate dosing	99
	4.3.5 Signal-dependent quantity dosing	99
4.4		100
	4.4.1 Dosing units for powder and solid detergents	100
	4.4.2 Dosing units for liquid detergents 4.4.3 Dosing units for rinse aid	101
15	Central dosing station or central dosing system	102
4.6	Tasks of the operator	103
7.0	Tasks of the operator	104
5	Water quality	105
5.1	The significance of the water and the water quality for commercial washing	106
5.2	The water and its ingredients	107
5.3	Water treatment processes	112
	5.3.1 Water filtration	112
	5.3.2 Water softening	113
	5.3.3 Partial water desalination	114
	5.3.4 Full water desalination	115
	5.3.5 Inductive and / or magnetic water treatment 5.3.6 Water treatment with conditioning agents	117 117
_		
6	Process chemicals	118
6.1	Definition of process chemicals	119
6.2	Influencing factors on the dishwashing result	120
6.3	Detergent	121
6.4	Rinse aid	123

6.5	Additional process chemicals	124
6.6	Influence of process chemicals on health	125
6.7	Influence of process chemicals on the environment	126
7	Porcelain wash items	127
7.1	Manufacture and properties of porcelain	128
7.2	Porcelain wash items	129
7.3	Tips for the optimal use of porcelain wash items	130
7.4	Porcelain wash items for inductive heating	132
8	Metal wash items	133
8.1	Specifications for metal wash items	134
8.2	Different materials	135
	8.2.1 Non-cuttling cutlery	135
	8.2.2 Cuttling cutlery	137
	8.2.3 Stainless steel kitchen utensils and tableware	137
	8.2.4 Mixed material wash items	138
	8.2.5 Aluminium and non-ferrous metal wash items	138
8.3	Influence of finish quality on the serviceability	139
8.4	Stainless steel and corrosion	140
8.5	Avoid residues on different types of wash items	142
8.6	Discolourations – appearance and remedy	143
8.7	Points of note when cleaning cutlery	144
8.8	Points of note for purchasing stainless steel cookware and ta- bleware, as well as cutlery	145
9	Glass wash items	146
9.1	Glass: its use and properties	147
9.2	Glass washing	150
9.3	Recommendations for washing glassware	151
9.4	Possible visible glass changes through glass washing	152
10	Plastic wash items	156
10.1	Types of plastic used in commercial machine washing and their properties	157
10.2	Recommendations for the purchase of plastic wash items	158
10.3	Plastics and their resistance in the cleaning process	160
10.4	Tips for the optimal usage conditions of plastic wash items	162
10.5	Note on the thorough cleaning of plastics	164

11	Hygiene	165
11.1	Hygiene requirements for mechanical commercial dishwashing / DIN standards	166
11.2	Important parameters that influence hygienic washing results in automatic dishwashing	168
11.3		171
11.4	Requirements for the washing parameters	175
11.5	Requirements for the wash item	180
11.6	Requirements for the cleaning products	181
11.7	Tasks of the operator	182
11.8	Necessary checks before and during operation of the dishwasher	183
11.9	Necessary tasks following the end of operating time	184
11.10	Need for a thorough cleaning of the dishwasher and wash items	185
11.11	Regular maintenance and functional checks of the machine	186
11.12	Checking the hygiene status of wash items and the cleaning process	187
12		189
	Environment and sustainability	189
12.1	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing	189 190
12.1	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial	
12.1	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Measures of the operator to reduce the environmental impact of	190
12.1 12.2 12.3	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Measures of the operator to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing	190 192
12.1 12.2 12.3	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Measures of the operator to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Ingredients of detergents and their environmental relevance	190 192 193
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Measures of the operator to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Ingredients of detergents and their environmental relevance Regulations for the transport of detergents	190 192 193 197
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Measures of the operator to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Ingredients of detergents and their environmental relevance Regulations for the transport of detergents Regulations for the storage of detergents	190 192 193 197 198
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Measures of the operator to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Ingredients of detergents and their environmental relevance Regulations for the transport of detergents Regulations for the storage of detergents Regulations for the handling of detergents	190 192 193 197 198 199
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Measures of the operator to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Ingredients of detergents and their environmental relevance Regulations for the transport of detergents Regulations for the storage of detergents Regulations for the handling of detergents Disposal of empty detergent containers	190 192 193 197 198 199 200
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8 12.9	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Measures of the operator to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Ingredients of detergents and their environmental relevance Regulations for the transport of detergents Regulations for the storage of detergents Regulations for the handling of detergents Disposal of empty detergent containers Health impairment of operation a dishwasher Waste water pollution caused by dishwasher operation Measures to reduce the waste water pollution of the dishwasher	190 192 193 197 198 199 200 201
12.1 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8 12.9	Environment and sustainability Measures to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Measures of the operator to reduce the environmental impact of commercial automatic dishwashing Ingredients of detergents and their environmental relevance Regulations for the transport of detergents Regulations for the storage of detergents Regulations for the handling of detergents Disposal of empty detergent containers Health impairment of operation a dishwasher Waste water pollution caused by dishwasher operation	190 192 193 197 198 199 200 201 202